3.2.10  Migratory Fish Habitat Enhancement and Conservation  

No habitat enhancement or conservation projects directed solely towards Atlantic 
salmon were conducted in the watershed during 2012.   

4 Central New England 

4.1 Central New England: Merrimack River 

4.1.1 Adult Returns 

One hundred and thirty-seven (137) Atlantic salmon were captured in the Merrimack 
River at the Essex Dam, Lawrence, MA.  Nine fish with an adipose fin clip were released 
immediately [two (2) radio tagged] to swim the river; three (3) fish escaped into the 
forebay. One hundred and twenty-five (125) captured salmon were transported to the 
Nashua National Fish Hatchery (NNFH), NH. Thirteen of the fish had an adipose fin 
clip indicating they were previously released into the Souhegan River as smolts; two 
died at the hatchery and eleven were released [eight (8) radio-tagged] in the Souhegan 
River before spawning season. In addition to the two adipose fin-clipped mortalities, an 
additional five fish died, three prior to spawning and two after spawning. Four fish 
were non-spawners. One hundred and five (105) salmon were spawned which 
included 33 (31%) males and 72 (69%) females. One hundred and seven (107) fish 
were released back to the Merrimack River downstream of the Essex Dam after 
spawning. 

Morphometric data and scale samples were taken from the 125 salmon transported to 
the hatchery; nine fish were measured for length and released, as noted, to swim the